



PREVAILED

Roll Call No. _____

FAILED

Ayes _____

WITHDRAWN

Noes _____

RULED OUT OF ORDER

HOUSE MOTION _____

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that House Bill 1390 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 4, line 10, delete "IC 35-48-4-14.7(d)" and insert
- 2 **"IC 35-48-4-14.7(e)".**
- 3 Page 4, line 23, delete "IC 35-48-4-14.7(d)" and insert
- 4 **"IC 35-48-4-14.7(e)".**
- 5 Page 4, line 24, delete "IC 35-48-4-14.7(k)" and insert
- 6 **"IC 35-48-4-14.7(l)".**
- 7 Page 4, line 27, delete "IC 35-48-4-14.7(d)(3)" and insert
- 8 **"IC 35-48-4-14.7(e)(5)".**
- 9 Page 5, strike line 5.
- 10 Page 5, line 6, strike "prescription."
- 11 Page 5, line 6, delete "Nothing in this section prohibits a person who
- 12 is".
- 13 Page 5, delete lines 7 through 9.
- 14 Page 5, line 10, strike "(2)" and insert **"(1)".**
- 15 Page 5, line 16, strike "(g)." and insert **"(h)".**
- 16 Page 5, line 17, strike "(3)" and insert **"(2)".**
- 17 Page 5, line 22, strike "(g)." and insert **"(h)".**
- 18 Page 6, between lines 24 and 25, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 19 **"(c) This section does not prohibit a person who is denied the**
- 20 **sale of a nonprescription product containing pseudoephedrine or**
- 21 **ephedrine from obtaining pseudoephedrine or ephedrine pursuant**

- 1 **to a prescription."**
- 2 Page 6, line 25, strike "(c)" and insert "**(d)**".
- 3 Page 6, line 29, strike "(d)" and insert "**(e)**".
- 4 Page 6, line 34, after "sell" insert "**nonprescription**".
- 5 Page 7, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new line block indented and
- 6 insert:
- 7 **"(3) The pharmacy does not sell prescription drugs containing**
- 8 **more than:**
- 9 **(A) seven and two-tenths (7.2) grams of ephedrine or**
- 10 **pseudoephedrine, or both, to one (1) individual in a thirty**
- 11 **(30) day period; or**
- 12 **(B) eighty-seven and six-tenths (87.6) grams of ephedrine**
- 13 **or pseudoephedrine, or both, to one (1) individual in a**
- 14 **three hundred sixty-five (365) day period.**
- 15 **(4) The pharmacy or NPLeX retailer does not sell a**
- 16 **combination of prescription and nonprescription drugs**
- 17 **containing more than eighty-seven and six-tenths (87.6) grams**
- 18 **of ephedrine or pseudoephedrine, or both, to one (1)**
- 19 **individual in a three hundred sixty-five (365) day period."**
- 20 Page 7, line 2, delete "(3)" and insert "**(5)**".
- 21 Page 7, line 5, after "for" insert "**the nonprescription**".
- 22 Page 7, line 20, delete "(4)" and insert "**(6)**".
- 23 Page 7, line 41, delete "(5)" and insert "**(7)**".
- 24 Page 7, line 42, after "a" insert "**prescription and**".
- 25 Page 8, line 7, after "contains" insert "**, whether the product was**
- 26 **purchased as a prescription or nonprescription,**".
- 27 Page 8, line 9, delete "(6)" and insert "**(8)**".
- 28 Page 8, line 10, delete "(7)" and insert "**(9)**".
- 29 Page 8, line 11, strike "an over-the-counter" and insert "**a**".
- 30 Page 8, line 19, delete "(7)" and insert "**(9)**".
- 31 Page 8, line 19, strike "an".
- 32 Page 8, line 20, strike "over-the-counter" and insert "**a**".
- 33 Page 8, line 27, delete "(8)" and insert "**(10)**".
- 34 Page 8, line 31, delete "(9)" and insert "**(11)**".
- 35 Page 8, line 32, delete "(f)" and insert "**(g)**".
- 36 Page 8, line 34, strike "(e)" and insert "**(f)**".
- 37 Page 8, line 34, delete ":" and insert "**the following:**".
- 38 Page 8, strike lines 35 through 41.
- 39 Page 8, between lines 41 and 42, begin a new line block indented
- 40 and insert:
- 41 **"(1) Without a prescription, the maximum amount of**
- 42 **ephedrine or pseudoephedrine, or both, that is allowed to be**
- 43 **sold under subsection (e)(2).**
- 44 **(2) With a prescription, the maximum amount of ephedrine or**
- 45 **pseudoephedrine, or both, that is allowed to be sold under**
- 46 **subsection (e)(3).**

- 1 **However, a person may not purchase, with and without a**
2 **prescription, more than eighty-seven and six-tenths (87.6) grams**
3 **of ephedrine or pseudoephedrine, or both, in a three hundred**
4 **sixty-five (365) day period."**
5 Page 9, line 16, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".
6 Page 9, line 20, after "for" insert "**the nonprescription**".
7 Page 9, line 21, delete "(d)," and insert "(e),".
8 Page 9, line 38, strike "(g)" and insert "(h)".
9 Page 9, line 40, strike "(h)" and insert "(i)".
10 Page 10, line 8, strike "(i)" and insert "(j)".
11 Page 10, line 10, strike "(j)" and insert "(k)".
12 Page 10, line 14, strike "(k)" and insert "(l)".
13 Page 10, line 23, strike "(l)" and insert "(m)".
14 Page 10, delete lines 34 through 38.
15 Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to HB 1390 as printed January 29, 2016.)

Representative Smaltz